
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

 

THURSDAY, 3RD SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2 PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting.   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet 

Board held on 9th July 2015  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 

To receive the Reports of The Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services 

 

4.  Quarterly Performance Management Data 2015-2016 - Quarter 1 

Performance (1st April 2015- 30th June 2015)  (Pages 11 - 56) 

 

5.  Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015  (Pages 57 - 62) 

 

6.  Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014  (Pages 63 - 72) 

 

7.  Local Authority New Duties and Responsibilities - Violence Against 

Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015  (Pages 

73 - 78) 

 

8.  Revised Strategic Equality Plan 2015-2019  (Pages 79 - 148) 



 

 

 

To receive the Reports of the Head of Financial Services 

 

9.  Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2015-2016  (Pages 149 - 154) 

 

10.  Annual Treasury Management Outturn Report 2014-2015  (Pages 155 - 

172) 

 

11.  Insurance Arrangements 2015-2016  (Pages 173 - 178) 

 

12.  Discretionary Housing Payments - Review of 2014-15 Performance and 

Policy Update for 2015-16  (Pages 179 - 192) 

 

To receive the Report of the Head of Legal Services 

 

13.  Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Letter and Report  (Pages 

193 - 208) 

 

14.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15.  (Pages 209 - 212) 

 

15.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended).   

 

16.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 

No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 

the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

PART 2 

 

To receive the Private Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services (Exempt under Paragraph(s) 14 

 

17.  Lottery and Employee Wellbeing Initiative  (Pages 213 - 224) 

 

To receive the Private Reports of the Head of Financial Services 

(Exempt under Paragraphs 12 and 14) 

 

18.  Write Off of Council Tax  (Pages 225 - 236) 

 

19.  Housing Benefits Write Off  (Pages 237 - 240) 

 

 



 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Thursday, 27
th

 August 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

9 JULY 2015 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas (Chairman)  and A.N.Woolcock 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

Mrs.K.Jones, D.Rees, S.John and Miss.G.Cirillo 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor A.H. Thomas be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 

BOARD HELD ON 28TH MAY, 2015  

 

Noted by the Committee. 

 

3. MISCELLANEOUS  GRANTS APPLICATIONS  

 

Decision: 
 

That the following Miscellaneous Grant Application, as detailed in the 

circulated report be refused: 

 

Briton Ferry Old Age Pensioners – General Grant. 

 

Reason for Decision: 
 

Grants to Old Age Pensioner Groups were withdrawn as part of the outcome of 

t
[...]
RMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2014-2015  -  

QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE (1ST APRIL 2014 - 31ST MARCH 2015)  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

9. COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMMENTS - ANNUAL 

REPORT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

10. WELSH LANGUAGE SCHEME: ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 

2014-15 AND CORPORATE ACTION PLAN  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

11. CORPORATE ASSESSMENT ACTION PLAN - UPDATE  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

Page 7



 

90715 

 

12. THE WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS (WALES) ACT 2015  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

13. TO RECEIVE THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  

 

Decision: 
 

That Forward Work Programme for the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 

2015/16,  be noted. 

 

14. URGENT ITEM  

 

Because of the need now to deal with the matter contained in Minute No. 15 

below, the Chairman agreed that it could be raised at today’s meeting as an 

urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001No.2290 (as amended). 

 

Reason 

 

Due to the time element 

. 

15. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF ICT -  SUPPLY OF OFFICE, COPIER, 

AND DIGITAL OFFSET PAPER  

 

Decision: 

 

That Office Depot be appointed as the Authority’s supplier of Office, Copier 

and Digital Offset paper as outlined in the urgent circulated report for the period 

1
st
 August 2015 to 18

th
 January 2017 (with an option to extend for up to a further 

24 months). 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To ensure the Authority complies with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 

and the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 

 

Implementation of  Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

90715 

 

16. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

Decision: 

 

RESOLVED: That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory 

Instrument 2001 No.2290, the public be excluded for the 

following item of business which involved the likely 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 

of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 

1972. 

 

17. WRITE OFFS OF COUNCIL TAX  

 

Decision: 

 

That the write off of the amounts, as detailed within the private circulated report, 

be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

The accounts are irrecoverable. 

 

Implementation of  Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in period. 

 

18. BUSINESS RATES WRITE OFFS  

 

Decision: 

 

That the write off of the amounts as detailed within the private circulated report, 

be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

The accounts are irrecoverable. 

 

Implementation of  Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 

 

3
rd

 September 2015 

 

 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – MRS K JONES 

 

 

SECTION C – MATTER FOR MONITORING 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:   ALL 

 

Quarterly Performance Management Data 2015-2016 – Quarter 1 

Performance (1st April 2015– 30
th

 June 2015) 

 

Purpose of Report: 

To report quarter 1 performance management data for the period 1
st
 April 2015 

to 30
th

 June  2015 for Chief Executive’s and Finance & Corporate Services 

Directorates and, the performance management data for the same period for  

services that are within the remit of the other four main Scrutiny Committees 

(CYPE, SCHH, E&H and ECR).  This will enable the Policy & Resources 

Cabinet Board and Scrutiny Members to discharge their functions in relation 

to performance management. 

    

Background 
The role of scrutiny committees was amended at the Annual Meeting of 

Council in May 2010 to reflect the changes introduced by the Local 

Government (Wales) Measure 2009: 

 

1. Scrutinise the service improvement set out in the Corporate Plan which 

fall w
[...]
ed to be taken to raise awareness across the workforce of 

the new duties and associated local arrangements. 
 
18. A small number of officers will need to participate in the work of the 

local panel that will consider cases referred from the police where a risk 
of being drawn into terrorism has been identified. 

 
19. It is not anticipated that there will be a significant impact on workforce 

other than as described above. 
  

Page 60



 
Legal Impact 
 
20. This report has been developed to draw attention to the new duties 

placed on local authorities and to ensure the Council’s Constitution is 
amended to reflect the delegated authorities that will be needed to take 
the actions necessary to comply with the new duties. 

 
Crime and Disorder Impact 
 

21. The Council has a legal duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 to carry out all its various functions with “due regard to the 
need to prevent Crime and Disorder in its area”.  

22. The new duties described in this report complement the existing crime 
and disorder duty. 

 
Risk Management 
 
23. A one-off grant of £10,000 is expected to be made available to support 

the introduction of the new duties. There is a risk that the funding will 
be insufficient to cover the duties and consequently this will be 
monitored and should funding be insufficient, further reports to 
Members will be provided. 

 
Consultation 
 
24. There is no requirement under the Constitution for consultation on this 
 item. 
 
Recommendations 
 
25. 

(1) That the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board authorises the Head 

 of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services to take the actions 

 necessary to secure compliance by the local authority with s26 

 and s36 of the Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 and 

Page 61



associated statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in relation 

thereto. 

 . 
 (2) That the above delegations be reported to Council in due course 

 in order that authority to amend the Constitution may be 
 obtained. 

 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
26. To provide the relevant officers with the delegated authority to 

implement the actions necessary for the Authority to be able to comply 
with Sections 26,36 and the statutory guidance issued by the Home 
Secretary under Section 29 of the Counter-terrorism and Security Act 
2015. 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
27. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
 period. 
 
Appendices 
 
28. None 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
29. Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/6/pdfs/ukpga_20150006_en.pdf 
 Prevent Duty Guidance 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_dat
a/file/417943/Prevent_Duty_Guidance_England_Wales.pdf 
 
Officer Contact 
 
30. Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services. 
 Tel: 01639 763284 or e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 62

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/6/pdfs/ukpga_20150006_en.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/417943/Prevent_Duty_Guidance_England_Wales.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/417943/Prevent_Duty_Guidance_England_Wales.pdf


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 
3rd September 2015 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

K.Jones 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To inform the Cabinet Board of changes to anti-social behaviour powers 

introduced by the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
2. To seek delegated authority for relevant officers from the Cabinet Board 

to implement the provisions of the Act. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
3. The UK Government has legislated to replace some anti-social behaviour 

powers with new powers. 
 
4. Anti-social behaviour orders and anti-social behaviour injunctions are 

replaced by a new civil injunction. 
 
5. Criminal behaviour orders replace criminal anti-social behaviour orders 

and drink banning orders. 
 
6. Community protection notices and public space protection notices are 

introduced. Community protection notices in addition to existing  
Powers under the Environmental Protection Act . 

 
7. A new closure power is introduced. 
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



8. This report provides a summary of the changes and seeks authority to 
amended officer delegations in order to bring the new powers into use. 

 
Background 
 
9. The UK Government has legislated to implement commitments made by 

the former coalition government to reform the powers available to deal 
with anti-social behaviour and low level crime. 

 
10. The legislation seeks to radically streamline the range of powers 

available to address anti-social behaviour, in particular, to replace some 
of the tools available for tackling anti-social behaviour with a new suite 
of powers. 

 
11. The legislation also seeks to focus the response to anti-social behaviour 

on the needs of victims; to empower communities to get involved in 
tackling anti-social behaviour; to ensure professionals are able to protect 
the public quickly; and to focus on long-term solutions by addressing the 
underlying issues that cause anti-social behaviour. 

 
New Powers and Duties 
 
12. A table listing the new powers and duties introduced by the Anti-Social 

Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 is attached at Appendix 1 for the 
Cabinet Board’s  information, together with a comparison, where 
relevant with powers and duties repealed by the Act. 

 
13. The Cabinet Board is asked to authorise the Head of Corporate Strategy 

and Democratic Services, the Head of Public Protection and Housing, the 
Head of Legal Services, the Head of Streetcare and the Head of Planning 
to exercise the new powers available under the Act for the p
[...]
 the new powers into use. 

 
 
 
Crime and Disorder Impact 
 
21. The Council has a legal duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder 

Act 1998 to carry out all its various functions with “due regard to the 
need to prevent Crime and Disorder in its area”.  

 
22. The powers introduced by the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 

Act 2014 will assist the Council in discharging this duty as far as anti-
social behaviour and low level crime is concerned. 

 
Risk Management 
 
23. There is a risk that local authorities could adopt different approaches in 

the use of some of the powers which could create difficulties, in 
particular in working with the police. Authorities are however working 
collaboratively with community safety partners, including South Wales 
Police to ensure that there is a consistent approach where this is 
necessary. 

 
 
Consultation 
 
24. There is no requirement for consultation on this item. 
 
Recommendations 

25. 
(1) That the Cabinet Board authorises the Head of Corporate Strategy 

and Democratic Services, the Head of Public Protection and 
Housing, the Head of Legal Services, the Head of Streetcare and 
the Head of Planning to exercise the new powers available under 
the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 for the 
purposes of tackling anti-social behaviour and low level crime. 

Page 66



 
(2) That the delegated authorities provided by the Cabinet Board are 

reported to Council in due course in order that authorisation to 
reflect the delegated authorities in the Council’s Constitution can 
be obtained. 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

 
26. To formally authorise officers to exercise the powers available under the 

Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 for the purposes of 
tackling anti-social behaviour and low level crime across the Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough. 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
27.. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 

period. 
 
[...]
costs of the associated activities. 

 
Consultation 
 
23. There is no requirement under the Constitution for consultation on this 

item. 
 
Recommendations 
 
24. Having had regard to the impact assessments provided with this report: 
 
(1) That the Cabinet Board notes that the Violence Against Women, 

Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 places a range of 
new duties and responsibilities upon the Council. 

 
(2) That the Cabinet Board provides delegated authority to the Head of 

Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services to take the actions 
necessary to ensure compliance by the Council with the provisions of the 

Page 77



Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 
Act 2015, subject to those actions being funded by Welsh Government. 

 
(3) That the above delegations be reported to Council in due course in order 

that changes to the Council’s Constitution can be authorised.  
 
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
25. To provide the formal authority to the relevant officer to take the 

actions necessary to secure compliance by the Council with the new 
duties and responsibilities placed on local authorities by the Violence 
Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 

 
Implementation of Decision 
 
26. The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
 period. 
 
Appendices 
 
27. None 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
28. Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 
 Act 2015 

 
Officer Contact 
 
29. Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services. 

Tel: 01639 763283 or e-mail k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 78

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 
3rd September 2015 

 
Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

K.Jones 
 

Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Revised Strategic Equality Plan 2015-2019 
 
Purpose of Re
[...]
e scale changes in order to response to the 
continuing climate of austerity. The emphasis placed on further 
improvements to equality impact assessments, public information 
and engagement is part of the Council’s response to the financial 
challenges that it faces and is focused on working hard to 
understand the potential consequences of service cuts, reductions 
and changes, especially on groups who share a protected 
characteristic. 

 
Consultation 
 
23. This item has been subject to external consultation. A period of 

public consultation was undertaken as part of the development of 
the Strategic Equality Plan between the 5th June and 21st August 
2015. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



Recommendations 
 
24. Having given due regard to the Equality Impact Assessment at 

Appendix 2 and the consultation report attached at Appendix 3 it is 
recommended that:  

 
(1) Cabinet Board endorses the revised Strategic Equality Plan  
 2015-19 attached at Appendix 1. 
 
(2) the Strategic Equality Plan 2015-19 is presented to full 

Council for approval  
 

Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
25. To discharge the Council’s duty in relation to the Equality Act 2010 

(Statutory Duties) (Wales) Regulations 2011. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
26. The decision is proposed for implementation after consultation with 

the Scrutiny Committee and then consideration and approval by 
Council. 

 
Appendices 
 
27. Appendix 1 – Strategic Equality Plan 2015-19 
 Appendix 2 – Summary of Responses  
 Appendix 3 – Equality Impact Assessment 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
28. Equality Act 2010 and the Equality Act 2010 (Statutory Duties) 
 (Wales) Regulations 2011.  
 
Officer Contact 
 
29. Mrs Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services. Tel: 01639 763284 or e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 83

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Appendix 1 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council  
 
 

Strategic Equality Plan 2015-2019
[...]
at £350,000. 

 

 The Authority will aim to maintain reasonable internal budgets to fund the self-

insured excesses. 

 

Page 175



 

 

5. Recommendation 

 

5.1 It is recommended that Members: 

 

 Approve the placing of insurance policies as outlined in this report. 

 

 Task the Head of Financial Services with ensuring the Council’s 

tendered Insurance arrangements are in place from 1st October 2015. 

 

6. Reason for proposed decision 

 

6.1 To provide a decision in relation to the Council’s Insurance arrangements, 

which need to be in place before the 1
st
 October 2015.   

 

 

List of Background Papers 
Insurance Renewal Report 2015  

 

Officer Contact 

Mr Dave Rees – Head of Financial Services 

01639 763634 

E-mail: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
 

Mrs Janet North, Chief Accountant-Technical and Exchequer 

01639 763635 

E-mail: j.north@npt.gov.uk 
 

Mrs Jayne Howells, Insurance Manager 

01639 763710 

E-mail: j.howells@npt.gov.uk 
 

Page 176

mailto:d.w.davies@npt.gov.uk
mailto:j.north@npt.gov.uk
mailto:j.howells@npt.gov.uk


 

 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS 2015/16 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision is proposed for immediate implementation. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

Community Plan Impacts 
 

Economic Prosperity    - No impact 

Education and Lifelong Learning  - No impact 

Better Health and Well Being  - No impact 

Environment and Transport   - No impact 

Crime and Disorder    - No impact 

Other Impacts 
 

Welsh Language    - No impact 

Sustainable Development   - No impact 

Equalities     - No impact 

Social Inclusion    - No impact 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

This item is not subject to external consultation. 
 

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES – DAVE REES 

 

3
RD

 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 

SECTION A - MATTERS FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED - ALL 

 

DISCRETIONARY HOUSING 
[...]
cular has made the 

decision process fairer and the support to the applicant more 

rounded and is proposed to continue. 

 Awards of DHPs need to reach those most appropriate. 

 Vulnerable tenants, especially the disabled receive the support they 

require. 

 Foster carers to receive support where required in order to protect 

their ability to carry out their role without detriment as a result of 

Bedroom Tax charges.   

 

7. Recommendations 

It is recommended that members:- 

 

 Note the outcomes and financial support provided via Discretionary 

Housing Payments in 2014-15: 

 Acknowledge and support the joint working arrangements between 

Housing Benefit, Housing Options and NPT Homes in relation to 

awarding DHP’s. 

 Approve the updated Discretionary Housing Payments Policy and 

Procedure (as set out in Appendix 3) 

 

 

8.  Reason for Proposed Decision 

 

To review performance information and update the Discretionary Housing 

Payment Policy and Procedures  

 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

The Discretionary Financial Assistance Regulations 2001 

DHP Policy and Procedure Document 

 

 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 - Housing Options Service approach to DHPs 

Appendix 2 - The NPT Homes approach to DHPs. 

 

Page 182



 

 

 

Officer Contact 

For further information on this report item, please contact: 

 

Mr David Rees –Head of Financial Services 

Tel. No. 01639 763646 

E-mail: d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 

 

Mr Kevin Davies–Principal Benefits Officer 

Tel. No. 01639 763920 

E-mail: k.davies1@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 183

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk
mailto:k.davies1@npt.gov.uk


 

 

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS- REVIEW OF 2014-15 

PERFORMANCE AND POLICY UPDATE FOR 2015-16 

 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3day call in period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

Community Plan Impacts: 

 

Economic Prosperity   Neutral 

Education 
[...]
onally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet Board held on 9th July 2015
	4 Quarterly Performance Management Data 2015-2016 - Quarter 1 Performance (1st April 2015- 30th June 2015)
	5 Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015
	6 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014
	7 Local Authority New Duties and Responsibilities - Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015
	8 Revised Strategic Equality Plan 2015-2019
	Appendix 1 -SEP Final (2)
	Appendix 2 -Summary of Responses
	Appendix 3 SEP - EIA

	9 Treasury Management Monitoring Report 2015-2016
	10 Annual Treasury Management Outturn Report 2014-2015
	11 Insurance Arrangements 2015-2016
	12 Discretionary Housing Payments - Review of 2014-15 Performance and Policy Update for 2015-16
	13 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Annual Letter and Report
	14 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2014/15.
	17 Lottery and Employee Wellbeing Initiative
	Copy of staff lottery v2

	18 Write Off of Council Tax
	19 Housing Benefits Write Off



Minutes of the meeting


- 14 - 
 

30915 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

3 SEPTEMBER,  2015 
 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.H.Thomas  (Chairperson) and P.A. Rees 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
H.Jenkins, Mrs.K.Jones and Miss.G.Cirillo 
  
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.H. Thomas be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
HELD ON  THE 9TH JULY 2015  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 

3. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2015-2016 - 
QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE (1ST APRIL 2015 - 30TH JUNE 2015)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

4. COUNTER TERRORISM AND SECURITY ACT 2015  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be  

authorised to take the actions necessary to secure compliance by 
the Local Authority with s26 and s36 of the Counter-Terrorism and 



- 15 - 
 

30915 

Security Act 2015, and associated statutory guidance issued by the 
Home Secretary in relation thereto; 
  

 2. That the above delegations be reported to Council in due course in 
order that authority to amend the Constitution may be obtained; 

 
 3. That Officers contact the WLGA to request that representations be 

made to Ministers concerning the fact that no new resources had 
been identified to support the new duties placed on local authorities 
in relation to the legislation subject of this report and other similar 
reports on today’s agenda. 

 
Reasons for Decisions: 
 
1. To provide the relevant Officers with the delegated authority to 

implement the actions necessary for the Authority to be able to 
comply with Sections 26, 36 and the Statutory Guidance, issued by 
the Home Secretary under Section 29 of the Counter-Terrorism 
and Security Act 2015. 

 
2. To draw to the attention of Ministers, the imposition of new duties 

without a corresponding allocation of new resources to fulfill the 
new duties. 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision is will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 

5. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014  
 
Decisions: 

 
 1. That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services, the 

Head of Public Protection and Housing, the Head of Legal 
Services, the Head of Streetcare and the Head of Planning  be 
authorised to exercise the new powers available under the Anti-
Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 for the purposes of 
tackling anti-social behaviour and low level crime; 

 
 2. That the delegated authorities provided by the Cabinet Board be 

reported to Council in due course in order that authorisation to 
reflect the delegated authorities in the Council’s Constitution can be 
obtained. 

 



- 16 - 
 

30915 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To formally authorise Officers to exercise the powers available under the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 for the purposes of 
tackling anti-social behaviour and low level crime across the Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 

6. LOCAL AUTHORITY NEW DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES - 
VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN, DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL 
VIOLENCE (WALES) ACT 2015  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the the new duties and responsibilities placed upon the 

Council under the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and 
Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015, be noted; 

 
 2. That the the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

be given delegated authority to take the actions necessary to 
ensure compliance by the Council with the provisions of the 
Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
(Wales) Act 2015, subject to those actions being funded by Welsh 
Government; 

 
 3. That the above delegations be reported to Council in due course in 

order for changes to the Council’s Constitution to be authorised.  
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To provide formal authority to the relevant Officer to take the actions 
necessary to secure compliance by the Council with the new duties and 
responsibilities placed on local authorities by the Violence Against 
Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 

7. REVISED STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2015-2019  



- 17 - 
 

30915 

 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the revised Strategic Equality Plan 2015-19, attached at 

Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be endorsed;. 
 
2. That the Strategic Equality Plan 2015-19, be presented to Council 

for approval.  
 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To discharge the Council’s duty in relation to the Equality Act 2010 
(Statutory Duties) (Wales) Regulations 2011. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after consultation with the Scrutiny 
Committee and consideration and approval by Council. 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT 2015-2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

9. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2014-2015  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

10. INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS 2015-2016  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the awarding of Insurance Policies as outlined in the 

circulated report be approved. 
 

2.       That the Head of Financial Services ensures that  the Council’s 
tendered Insurance arrangements are in place from 1 October 
2015. 
 
 

Reason for Decisions: 



- 18 - 
 

30915 

 
To provide a decision in relation to the Council’s Insurance 
Arrangements, which need to be in place before the 1 October 2015.   
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision is an urgent one for immediate implementation. The 
Chairman had agreed to this course of action and therefore there would 
be no call-in of this decision. 
 

11. DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS - REVIEW OF 2014-15 
PERFORMANCE AND POLICY UPDATE FOR 2015-16  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That the outcomes and financial support provided via Discretionary 

Housing Payments in 2014-15 as outlined in the detailed report be 
noted; 

 
2. That the joint working arrangements between Housing Benefit, 

Housing Options and NPT Homes in relation to awarding DHP’s be 
noted and supported; 

 
3.   That the updated Discretionary Housing Payments Policy and 

Procedure, (as set out in Appendix 3) to the circulated report be 
approved. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
In order to review performance information and update the Discretionary 
Housing Payment Policy and Procedures. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 

12. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES ANNUAL LETTER 
AND REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 



- 19 - 
 

30915 

 
13. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15.  

 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme 2015/16 be noted. 
 

14. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of 

Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 2290, the public 
be excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 
4of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

15. LOTTERY AND EMPLOYEE WELLBEING INITIATIVE  
 
Decisions: 
 
1. That Members note the intention of the Corporate Health Group to 

establish a Neath Port Talbot Staff Association with its day to day 
management undertaken by an Executive Committee with outline 
terms of reference, as set out at Appendix 1 to the private 
circulated report, with a detailed Constitution being developed; 

 
2.       That the Association establish a Private Society Lottery and 

Employee Wellbeing Fund that will benefit its members, with the 
Executive Committee making decisions in relation to those funds, 
in line with the terms of reference at Appendix 1 to the private 
circulated report, and in accordance with the detailed Constitution; 

 
3. That the introduction of a part-time administrative post within the 

Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services to provide the 
administrative service to that the Executive Committee including 
the use of Council facilities, be approved, and that the salary of the 
administrative post be met in full by the lottery funds, and that the 
appointee be seconded from the existing workforce; 

4. That the Internal Audit Service audit the lottery and employee 
wellbeing funds, with the cost of the audit work to being met from 
the funds; 

5. That Finance and Corporate Services make staff lottery deductions 



- 20 - 
 

30915 

from the payroll, and charge the Association an administration fee 
equivalent to 2% of deductions, and that the funds generated by 
the lottery prize fund and employee wellbeing fund be paid into a 
bank account to be controlled by the NPT Staff Association through 
its Executive Committee, as detailed in the private circulated 
report; 

 
6. That the Communications Section be authorised to assist in 

promoting the NPT Staff Association, associated lottery and 
employee wellbeing initiatives, the costs of which to be borne by 
the lottery fund. 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To create an NPT Staff Association and to provide authority for services 
to be provided to the Executive Committee of the Association by the 
Council, on a chargeable basis. 
 
Implementation of  Decisions 
 
The decisions are urgent for immediate implementation. The Chairman 
had agreed to this course of action and therefore there would be no call-
in of these decisions. 
 

16. WRITE OFF OF COUNCIL TAX  
 
Decision: 
 
That the write-offs of the amounts as detailed within the private circulated 
report, be approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decison will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 21 - 
 

30915 

17. HOUSING BENEFITS WRITE OFF  
 
Decision: 
 
That the write offs of the amounts, as detailed within the private 
circulated report, be approved. 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision 
 
The decison will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 
 
 


